DELTA DOWNS - January 14, 2026 - Race 6
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race
Since December 14 Allowed 2 Ibs. A Race Since November 14 Allowed 4 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000 (Condition Eligibility Preferred).

(NW3 L) Claiming Price: $5,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Heitai - 56.69 - February 1, 2014)

Purse: $14,500
Includes: $8,000 Other Sources

Plus: $2,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

Available Money: $16,500

Value of Race: $14,780 1st $8,700, 2nd $2,900, 3rd $1,815, 4th $870, 5th $495

Weather: Cloudy, 60° Track: Fast

Off at: 7:15 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic
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Texas Town (Melancon, Jansen)

Donegal Moonshine (Perez, Carlos)
Flashin Chip (Ruiz, Efigenio)

Flame Rock Fire (Vargas, Juan)

Baby's Last Dance (Ramirez, Jr., Julio)
Otter Creek (Rengifo, Johan)
Startonahighnote (Journet, Jarred)

Wgt M/E PP Start 3/16 3/8
120 L 2 6 1t12 18
120 Lbf 6 4 6t 5172
117 Lb 4 2 1 1
124 L 5 3 3Hea\d 41 1/2
118 Lb 35 gHead 5172
120 Lf 17 7 7
120 Lf 71 52 62

Fractional Times: 22.32 46.07

Split Times: (23:75) (12:60)
Run-Up: 26 feet

Winner:

Owner: Flatland Racing Stable
Trainer: Degeyter, Jr., Randy

1 Claimed Horse(s): Texas Town

Claiming Prices:

Final Time: 58.67

New Trainer: Santiago Alarcon Jr.

Baby's Last Dance: $5,000; 1 - Otter Creek: $5,000; 7 - Startonahighnote: $5,000;

Total WPS Pool: $36,777

New Owner: Santiago Alarcon

Fin
16172
223/4

43/4
53 12

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
2 Texas Town 2.40 2.10 2.10  $1.00 Exacta 2-6 2.50
6  Donegal Moonshine 2.80 2.20  $0.50 Trifecta 2-6-4 8.15
4 Flashin Chip 6.40  $0.10 Superfecta 2-6-4-5 3.53

$0.50 Pick 3 10-6-2 (3 correct) 21.75
$1.00 Daily Double 6-2 3.90
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  3/16 3/8 Str Fin

2 Texas Town 6 1t g3 1° 1612

6  Donegal Moonshine 4 g4 34 56 4812 206112

4 Flashin Chip 2 tv2 58 25 394

5  Flame Rock Fire 3 g2 galz gBl2 41014

3 Baby's Last Dance 5 4212 3 3212 511

1 Otter Creek 7 4534 48112 gloL2  glal2

7  Startonahighnote 1 523/4 g8 12 718172 72312

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

0.20*

5.00
35.80

7.80
18.80
74.10
58.90

2 - Texas Town: $5,000; 6 - Donegal Moonshine: $5,000; 4 - Flashin Chip: $5,000; 5 - Flame Rock Fire: $5,000; 3 -

Pool
23,745
18,307
14,060

6,190

3,584

Comments

unchlingd pc, in hand
2wtrn, clr 2nd best
chsd, tired, held shw
trckd, 4wupr, no kick
lacked late response
trailed, no threat

mid pack, dropped back

Texas Town, Chestnut Horse, by Speightstown out of | Know That Mom, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Feb 01, 2021 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Upson Downs Farm & WinStar Farm, LLC

Trainers: 2 - Degeyter, Jr., Randy; 6 - Noel, Dane; 4 - Gonzalez, Isai; 5 - Hibdon, Mark; 3 - Zeno, Benjamin; 1 - Bernard, John; 7 - Bernard, John

Owners:
Dedrick; 7 -Bradley Lebouef;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

2 - Flatland Racing Stable; 6 - Donegal Racing; 4 -Adriel Gonzalez; 5 -Mark N. Hibdon; 3 -Sheila Trahan; 1 - Barrera, Lester D. and Jones,

TEXAS TOWN went to the front to set an unchallenged pace while racing in hand to prove best. DONEGAL MOONSHINE raced near the pack down the
backstretch then moved up from two wide through the turn and was clearly second best. FLASHIN CHIP chased the leader to the top of the stretch before
tiring but held on for the show. FLAME ROCK FIRE tracked the leader from three wide through the turn then tipped out to four wide in upper stretch but had
no late kick. BABY'S LAST DANCE settled off the pace while saving ground but lacked a late response. OTTER CREEK trailed the field to midway through
the turn but was not a threat. STARTONAHIGHNOTE raced in the middle of the pack from four wide down the backstretch then dropped back.
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