

**DELTA DOWNS - January 14, 2026 - Race 6**
**EQUIBASE**

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

 FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race  
 Since December 14 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since November 14 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Condition Eligibility Preferred).

 (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

**Distance:** Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Heitai - 56.69 - February 1, 2014)

**Purse:** \$14,500

**Includes:** \$8,000 Other Sources

**Plus:** \$2,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement

**Available Money:** \$16,500

**Value of Race:** \$14,780 1st \$8,700, 2nd \$2,900, 3rd \$1,815, 4th \$870, 5th \$495

**Weather:** Cloudy, 60° **Track:** Fast

**Off at:** 7:15 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Dec25	5	FG <sup>3</sup>	2	Texas Town (Melancon, Jansen)	120	L	2 6	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	0.20* unchllngd pc, in hand
22Dec25	7	DED <sup>8</sup>	6	Donegal Moonshine (Perez, Carlos)	120	L bf	6 4	6 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	5.00 2wtrn, clr 2nd best
19Dec25	7	DED <sup>3</sup>	4	Flashin Chip (Ruiz, Efigenio)	117	L b	4 2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	35.80 chsd, tired, held shw
18Dec25	6	DED <sup>1</sup>	5	Flame Rock Fire (Vargas, Juan)	124	L	5 3	3 <sup>Head</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	7.80 trkd, 4wupr, no kick
1Jan26	9	FG <sup>7</sup>	3	Baby's Last Dance (Ramirez, Jr., Julio)	118	L b	3 5	4 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	18.80 lacked late response
19Dec25	7	DED <sup>6</sup>	1	Otter Creek (Rengifo, Johan)	120	L f	1 7	7	7	6 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>9</sup>	74.10 trailed, no threat
19Dec25	7	DED <sup>4</sup>	7	Startonahighnote (Journet, Jarred)	120	L f	7 1	5 <sup>2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	7	7	58.90 mid pack, dropped back

**Fractional Times:** 22.32 46.07

**Final Time:** 58.67

**Split Times:** (23:75) (12:60)

**Run-Up:** 26 feet

**Winner:** Texas Town, Chestnut Horse, by Speightstown out of I Know That Mom, by Distorted Humor. Foaled Feb 01, 2021 in Kentucky.

**Breeder:** Upson Downs Farm & WinStar Farm, LLC

**Owner:** Flatland Racing Stable

**Trainer:** Degeyter, Jr., Randy

**1 Claimed Horse(s): Texas Town**

New Trainer: Santiago Alarcon Jr.      New Owner: Santiago Alarcon

**Claiming Prices:** 2 - Texas Town: \$5,000; 6 - Donegal Moonshine: \$5,000; 4 - Flashin Chip: \$5,000; 5 - Flame Rock Fire: \$5,000; 3 - Baby's Last Dance: \$5,000; 1 - Otter Creek: \$5,000; 7 - Startonahighnote: \$5,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$36,777

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Texas Town	2.40	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-6	2.50	23,745
6	Donegal Moonshine		2.80	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-6-4	8.15	18,307
4	Flashin Chip			6.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-6-4-5	3.53	14,060
					\$0.50 Pick 3	10-6-2 (3 correct)	21.75	6,190
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-2	3.90	3,584

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
2	Texas Town	6	1 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
6	Donegal Moonshine	4	6 <sup>4</sup> 3/4	5 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>6</sup> 1/2
4	Flashin Chip	2	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>9</sup> 1/4
5	Flame Rock Fire	3	3 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>10</sup> 1/4
3	Baby's Last Dance	5	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>4</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup> 1/2	5 <sup>11</sup>
1	Otter Creek	7	7 <sup>5</sup> 3/4	7 <sup>8</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>10</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>14</sup> 1/2
7	Startonahighnote	1	5 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>6</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>13</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>23</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 2 - Degeyter, Jr., Randy; 6 - Noel, Dane; 4 - Gonzalez, Isai; 5 - Hibdon, Mark; 3 - Zeno, Benjamin; 1 - Bernard, John; 7 - Bernard, John

**Owners:** 2 - Flatland Racing Stable; 6 - Donegal Racing; 4 - Adriel Gonzalez; 5 - Mark N. Hibdon; 3 - Sheila Trahan; 1 - Barrera, Lester D. and Jones, Dedrick; 7 - Bradley Lebouef;

**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

TEXAS TOWN went to the front to set an unchallenged pace while racing in hand to prove best. DONEGAL MOONSHINE raced near the pack down the backstretch then moved up from two wide through the turn and was clearly second best. FLASHIN CHIP chased the leader to the top of the stretch before tiring but held on for the show. FLAME ROCK FIRE tracked the leader from three wide through the turn then tipped out to four wide in upper stretch but had no late kick. BABY'S LAST DANCE settled off the pace while saving ground but lacked a late response. OTTER CREEK trailed the field to midway through the turn but was not a threat. STARTONAHIGHNOTE raced in the middle of the pack from four wide down the backstretch then dropped back.

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred